For the grievances submitted to the GRM mechanism, the complainant has the right to 
appeal to the administrative or judicial courts if he/she is dissatisfied with the 
administration's response/solution. 

vii. Workforce Management  

Approximately 229 (two hundred and twenty-nine) operators are required in total for the 99 railway 

maintenance machines to be procured as part of the Project. Some of the machine operators 

needed will be recruited as new staff, while others will be sourced from the existing operator staff.